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Ref.No. |  Parts No. Note Name of Parts z o Qty Asﬁg'b'\l
A-1 01-001A-3400 Arm Bed Ass'y g W= (=) 1
A-2 01-004A-3400 Face Plate ™ g} 1
A-3 01-008R-3400 Rubber Plug For A-2 w2 Fhehh 1
A-4 01-110R-1230 Rubber Plug (Needle Bar Adjusting Hole) | |3t 13ul7) () 214 (3) 1
A5 SC-0214-3400 Screw (11/64” n=40) Wk Huab (8h (1064 n=40) | 1
A-6 SC-0498-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) Zhpabo) A} (11/647 n=40) 1
A-7 01-007C-3400 Thread Guide For A-1 oF Al 2
A-8 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) S zhhtAb (9/64° n=40) 2
A-9 01-109C~-3400 Cover For Take - Up Lever A7) A 1
A-10 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64” n=40) B7MkalA) TAGA (11/64 n=40) | 1
A-11 40-104A-640L Tension Completed Ass’y Az A 23 1
A-11-1 40-504A-1230 Tension Release Pin Abz= A 1
A-11-2 40-104A-1230 Tension Past Socket Az AR BA) 1
A-11-3 | 40-604S-1230 Set Screw For A-11-5 AzA A= & DA} 2
A-11-4 40-111G-1230 Checking Spring wlwl As22] (D-146) 1
A-11-5 | 40-404A-1230 Tension Stud Azd A= = 1 A_.u
A-11-6 | 40-204A-1230 Tension Disk Al el Al 2 Ass y
A-11-7 40-304A-1230 Tension Release Washer Az Az wbz] 1
A-11-8 40-333G-123B Tension Spring A8 A23 (123B) 1
A-11-9 | 40-804W-1230 Ratchet For A-11-10 Az A= z2A9M 1
A-11-10 | 40-704C-1230 Tension Adjusting Knob AlzAd AR 2- vE 1
A-12 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A7) A A A} (11/64 n=40)| 1
A-13 01-032C-1230 Thread Guide Front ZB A7 o) 1
A-14 SC-0499-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) =2 Ao WA (11/64° n=40) | 1
A-15 44-008A-3400 Upper Thread Oil Felt Case AA F& AEA) o] 1
A-16 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) 29 FuhA} (964" n=40) | 1
A-17 44-009M-3400 Upper Thread Oil Felt AA F& dE 1
A-18 01-027A-1230 Thread Guide With Three Holes AT Aldoe] (%) 1
A-18-1 | 01-027C-1230 Nut For A-18 A7 AAe] UE 1
A-19 44-032M-1230 Oil Wick 29 Alx| 2
A-20 44-011C-3400 0il Pipe (B) Fegtol= () 1
A-21 44-012C-3400 0Oil Pipe (C) FE3}o)= (F) 1
A-22 44-013C-3400 Oil Pipe (A) FeTle]Z (&) 2
A-23 44-003M-3400 Oil Felt For Thread Take-Up Lever | A& 7] & A= 1
A-24 44-101A-3400 Oil Tank Cover For Thread Take-Up Lever | A& 7] F-5 1= 7 1
A-25 44-002C-3400 Packing For A-24 A7 F& B2 7] 1
A-26 01-007R-8130 Oil Cap 5wl (Hole) 1
A-27 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64” n=40) Esplal A TG (11/64 n=40) | 3
A-28 01-006A-3400 Top Cover B 1
A-29 SC-0498-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) Fhabgkol A} (11/64” n=40) 2
A-30 01-116A-2350 Supplementary Tension Alohy) 2 1
A-30-1 | 01-027A-1230 Nut For A-30 A7 A UE 1
A-31 01-110C-3400 Side Cover 5 =7 1
A-32 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) Agzw JphbA (31 (964 n=40) | 2
A-33 01-110R-1230 Rubber Plug For A-1 W pRab) (F) A (3) 3
A-34 01-012R-1230 Rubber Plug For A-1 W3 pEabl (2) 24 (5) 3
A-35 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark For Arm Abz ml= (k3 1
A-36 01-013C-3400 Model Mark el mp= 1
A-37 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate W33 1
A-38 01-035P-7400 Setting Pin For A-37 WHag 7 2
A-39 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate Ass'y ond g (%) 1
A-40 01-212A-3400 Needle Plate vl 1
A-41 SC-A119-4119 Screw (11/64” n=40) E30] HA ZLUA} (11/64 n=40) 3
A-42 01-044A-257A Holder For Attachment Aol # B2} 1
A-43 01-015C-3400 Cap For B-12 AE ZRA F4 79 op) 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty As;e;n bly
B-1 02-101A-3400 Main Shaft A& 1
B-2 02-103A-3400 Main Shaft Bushing (Front) AbZ ok 1LA) 1
B-3 02-010M-3400 Oil Felt For B-2 AFE o Al A E 1
B-4 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Az 34 TAGAL (15/64 " n=2) | 1
B-5 02-121A-1230 Main Shaft Collar v A 2z A gle} 1
B-6 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4” n=40) A7) 13»}}} 1/4" n=40) 2
B-7 02-104A-3400 Main Shaft Bushing (Center) ArE= FRA) 1
B-8 44-017M-3400 Oil Felt For B-7 AE FEAN 35 2= 1
B-9 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A 3 AL (15/64 7 n=2) 1
B-10 02-211A-1230 Main Shaft Gear A 7)o] (%A&) 1
B-11 02-014A-640L Screw (1/4” n=40) FRo|WEUAL (174 " n=40) 2
B-12 02-105A-3400 Main Shaft Bushing (Rear) AbE BRA) 1
B-13 44-017M-3400 Oil Felt For B-12 AsE RN g4 A= 1
B-14 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A& BA TANAL (1564 n=2) 1
B-15 02-006A-3400 Pulley 49 1
B-16 SC-0150-2500 Screw (15/64" n=28) Z T} (15/64 " n=28) 2
B-17 SC-0188-1230 Screw (5/16" n=24) Z2] Z1H(5/16 7 n=24) 1
B-18 02-102A-3400 Counter Weight FEE 1
B-19 SC-0123-1230 Screw (9/32" n=28) 2378 A 3} (92 n=2) 1
B-20 SC-0124-4522 Screw (9/32" n=28) FEo| 2 2atit 9/39 n—?B) 1
B-21 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) o %LW 1/4 " n=40) 2
B-22 08-101A-3400 Thread Take -Up Lever Ass'y Al 2] 7] 1
B-23 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) Az A 3R} (15/64 7 n=2) 1
B-24 04-006A-1230 Sliding Block For B-22 vhsd o 2= 1
B-25 04-101A-3400 Needle Bar Bl 1
B-26 04-108A-2350 Needle Bar Bushing (Upper) vl AFRA 1
B-27 SC-0113-3400 Screw (11/64" n=40) A} 1
B-28 04-104R-1230 Rubber Cap For B-26 vt AARA o) (31A) 1
B-29 04-109A-123B Needle Bar Bushing (Lower) Bl spRA 1
B-30 SC-0113-3400 Screw (11/64" n=40) whst) EAAF (11/647 n=40) 1
B-31 04-002C-640L, Thread Guide For B-26 Hl=d Ao 1
B-32 SC-A131-4522 Screw (1/8” n=44) F2o] B2 A4 (18" n=44) 1
B-33 Needle L 1
B-34 03-010A-3710 Gear Case Ass'y (Upper) AF7)o] Ao~ (%) 1
B-35 03-013R-3710 Gear Case Retainer (Main Shaft) 2<d 4 (B) 1
B-36 03-014R-3710 Gear Case Retainer (Upright Shaft Upper) | £ 2 (C) 1
B-37 SC-0109-2350 Screw (M6X1.0) A7 &g ol Bl YA (MEX10) 2
B-38 SC-0205-3710 Screw (1/4” n=24) FUFHAL (174 " n=24) 1
B-39 03-001A-3400 Upright Shaft AN+3 1
B-40 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear (Upper) A5 A7 (4D 1
B-41 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) 20| HEA}L (1/4 " n=40) 2
B-42 03-102A-3400 Upright Shaft Bushing (Upper) A5 A4 2A 1
B-43 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) AA7) 82 A A} (1564 " n=28) | 1
B-44 03-103A-3400 Upright Shaft Bushing (Lower) A= 3} A 1
B-45 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A7) g2 = A ( 15/64 " n=2) 1
B-46 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear (Lower) 9d= 3} 7)o] (= 1
B-47 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) Lgo] HEUA} ( 1/4 n=40) 2
B-48 03-016A-3710 Gear Case Ass'y (Lower) 3}7)0] Aol A(x) 1
B-49 03-015R-3710 Gear Case Retainer (Uper Shaft Lower) | 24 & (D) 1
B-50 03-017R-3710 Gear Case Retainer (Lower Shaft ) | £ 2 (E) 1
B-51 SC-0109-2350 Screw (M6 X 1.0) oA &9 o= Bl zg»w M6X10) 1
B-52 SC-0205-3710 Screw (1/4” n=24) FoF AL (1/4 " n=24) | 1
B-53 07-101A-3400 Lower Shaft 3= 1
B-54 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear (Rear) &= Sl7]o] 1
B-55 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) Fo] HEUAL (1/4 7 n=40) 2
B-56 07-106A-3400 Lower Shaft Bushing (Rear) 3= 2A) 1
B-57 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64 ” n=28) A7) ?flz] W (1564 n=2) | 1
B-58 44-025A-1230 Lower Shaft Collar %9 J= 7z} (B) 1
B-59 SC-0104-5607 Screw (11/64" n=40) s} o2 A TAYAA (1164 n=40) | 2
B-60 07-105A-3400 Lower Shaft Bushing (Center) 3= = -‘j‘;/‘c} 1
B-61 07-102A-3400 Lower Shaft Bushing (Front) 3= oF A 1
B-62 44-022G-3400 Spring For B-63 3= G2k 24 Az 1
B-63 44-0218-3400 Oil Adjusting Screw For B-61 3% 7|2 xA A} 1
B-64 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64 " n=28) A7) 2D 2} (1564 n=28) 1
B-65 07-007 A-146L Rotary Hook 7}a} 1
B-66 07-225A-647L, Bobbin EX] 1
B-67 07-106A-146L Bobbin Case Ass'y EETIE EES 1
B-68 07-013A-1230 Hook Retainer 7}a}ato) 1
B-69 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer For B-70 Zhapato] 9FA 1
B-70 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) 7habato] YAl (11/647 n=40) 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl )
C-1 05-020A-3400 Main Presser Foot Assembly F 29 1
C-2 15-131A-3400 Upper Feed Lever R | 1
Cc-3 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64" n=40) waza st (3)) (964 n=40) | 2
C-4 15-129A-3400 Holder For C-2 2R % g ato) 1
C-5 15-017A-3400 Upper Feed Driving Rod (Small) 49 $% £ (49mm) 1
C-6 15-028S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-5 r2uk o= g B3 thya} 1
Cc-7 15-008S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-5 49 $% £ thix} 1
Cc-8 SN-0105-3400 Nut (15/64" n=28) 29 92 2 thib UE (1564 n=2) | 2
C-9 15-134A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Link 2 ooy 1
C-10 15-006S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-9 53 -%8 3 thix} 1
Cc-11 06-021W-7400 Washer For C-10 A2 HH A 1
Cc-12 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) sez47194 A UE (92 n=%) | 1
C-13 15-001A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Shaft sYeE A 1
C-14 15-103A-3400 Block For C-13 rEu s 2 B 1
Cc-15 05-014C-1230 Stop Ring For C-13 QA B3 (44) 1
C-16 06-051W-7400 Washer For C-13 = HAAb ok A 1
Cc-17 SN-0116-3400 Nut (1/4” n=40) 9% 2482 YE (1/4' n=40) 1
C-18 15-104A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Crank $HEE x4 FAF 1
C-19 15-005S-3400 Screw (15/64” n=28) 945 24 3393 It 1
C-20 15-011A-3400 Upper Feed Driving Shaft (Large) rE S 1
Cc-21 15-012A-3400 Bushing For C-20 (Front) TS o A 1
c-22 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) AR 71812 A} (15/64" n=28) 1
C-23 15-113A-3400 Bushing For C-20 (Rear) FHEEE 5 BA) 1
C-24 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) AA 7134 AGAE (15/647 n=28) 1
Cc-25 15-110A-3400 Crank For C-20 FHSEE FAF (F) 1
C-26 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) o] &AL (14" n=40) 2
C-27 15-114A-3400 Upper Feed Driving Shaft Rod FHEEE = 1
C-28 15-015S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-27 ru £HSESE 2T thiii} 1
C-29 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) 3= 247] 42 A E (932 n=2) 1
C-30 06-017P-3400 Connection Pin for C-27 glo|F = AA4d 1
C-31 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) EUAE 7Y (1564 n=28) | 1
C-32 15-032C-3400 Upper Feed Lever Support Plate a2 g XA 1
C-33 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) QAL UAL (11/647 n=40) 2
C-34 15-033C-3400 Support Ring For C-32 r2uk = g xz)9 g 2
C-35 05-005A-3400 Frame For C-40 ek ok 2AUAL 39 1
C-36 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) SAEZFHUAL (11/64" n=40) 2
C-37 SC-0318-4122 Screw (9/32" n=28) o] WA A A (U2 =) | 1
C-38 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) gz 247 44 ShipiE (932 n=%) 1
C-39 05-008C-3400 Sub-Pressure Adjusting Pole Bz x2Hgks zd8 1
C-40 05-009C-3400 Support Plate For C-35 Bz 2ok Axe) wba 1
C-41 05-007G-3400 Spring For C-35 Bz zHAZY 1
C-42 05-010C-3400 Support Plate For C-35 Bz x2uk gksn vy 1
C-43 15-030S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-2 Eaak o= g chia} 1
C-44 15-027 A-3400 L-Shaped Link R L= 1
C-45 05-017S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-8 w24 g2)7] B 94 S| 1
C-46 15-122A-3400 Upper Feed Driving Rod (Large) AFel 4% F=(5lmm) 1
C-47 15-028S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-46 e 25 g g3 chal 1
C-48 15-021S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-51 rauk Al =2 T8 3 thial 1
C-49 06-051W-7400 Washer For C-48 Z3 F A oA 1
C-50 SN-0105-3400 Nut (15/64" n=28) 299 2 thiA YE(Iy/6 n=%) | 1
C-51 15-120A-3400 Crank For C-53 A3} $ == A3 (A) 1
C-52 15-005S-3400 Screw (15/64" n=28) 4$9%% 24 943 At 1
C-53 15-118A-3400 Upper Feed Driving Shaft (Small) | =3 A} &%= 1
C-54 15-019A-3400 Bushing For C-53 r2a Alsl SEE BA 2
C-55 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) AR 7181A) AYAL (15/64" n=28) 2
C-56 15-123A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Crank Abel =xd AN A 1
Cc-57 15-005S-3400 Screw (15/64” n=28) $9$E 24 F=A=a At 1
C-58 15-024A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Shaft r2u Absl LA 1
C-59 15-026W-3400 Washer For C-58 ra2uk Asl $ExAE oA 1
C-60 15-025C-3400 Nut For C-58 rauk Al $E2AH JE 1
C-61 15-116A-3400 Connecting Rod For C-64 AeleE N 2o 1
C-62 44-023M-3400 Oil Felt For C-61 e Al $5 W FE e | 1
C-63 44-015C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For C-61 AaeE W 2 gAlgbo] 1
C-64 15-117A-3400 Feed Driving Eccentric Cam 2 Ak % 1
C-65 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) FEo] HEUAl (14" n=40) 2
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No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
1 G-37 91-002S-3400 Screw For G-35 Substitution 98. 5 91-001S-3400

2 G-16 91-104C-1230 Attachment Change of Blue Point 98. 7 91-004C-3400

3 A-26 01-007R-8130 0il Cap Substitution 98. 10 44-021R-7400 4/4
4 A-37 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate | Substitution 98. 10 01-034M-7400

5 C-11 06-021W-7400 Washer for C-10 Substitution 98. 10 09-025W-8270

6 C-19 15-005S-3400 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 98. 10 SC-0106-4111

7 C-52 15-005S-3400 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 98. 10 SC-0106-4111

8 C-57 15-005S-3400 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 98. 10 SC-0106-4111

9 D-11 06-023S-3400 Screw (3/16” n=28) Substitution 98. 10 SC-0194-4118

10 E-16 05-004A-3800 Presser Spring Substitution 98. 11 05-004A-3400

11 | G-38 91-108C-1230 oil Substitution 93. 11 91-008C-1230

12 | A-12 SC-0114-4515 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 99. 2 SC-0509-4515

13 | B-59 SC-0104-4517 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 9. 2 SC-0512-4515

14 | B-64 SC-0114-4515 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 9. 2 SC-0507-4515

15 D-7 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) Substitution 99. 3 SC-0129-4515 99. 1/4
16 | D-58 SC-0174-4122 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 9. 3 SC-0175-4522

17 G-19 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Assembly Substitution 9. 4 41-001A-1230 99. 2/4
18 B-60 07-005A-3400 Lower Shaft Bushing (Center) | Substitution 00. 6 05-005A-3400 00. 2/4
19 | C-14 15-103A-3400 Block Substitution 00. 01 15-003A-3400 00. 4/4
20 | D-27 06-127A-3400 Sliding Block Substitution 00. 01 06-027A-3400 00. 4/4
21 A-5 SC-0214-3400 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0l. 10 SC-0214-4118 3/4
22 | A-6 SC-0498-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0l. 10 SC-0498-4122 3/4
23 A-8 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0120-2118 3/4
24 | A-10 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0. 10 SC-0543-4525 3/4
25 A-11 40-104A-640L Tension Completed Ass’y | Substitution 0L. 12 40-104A-1230 3/4
26 | A-12 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0114-4515 3/4
27 | A-14 SC-0499-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0499-4515 3/4
28 | A-16 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0120-2118 3/4
29 | A-27 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0. 10 SC-0543-4525 3/4
30 | A-29 SC-0498-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0l. 10 SC-0498-4122 3/4
31 A-32 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0365-4118 3/4
32 B-2 02-103A-3400 Main Shaft Bushing (Front) | Substitution 01. 10 02-003A-3400 3/4
33 | B4 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0l. 10 SC-0507-4515 3/4
34 | B-6 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4” n=40) Substitution 0. 10 SC-0504-4515 3/4
35 | B9 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0507-4515 3/4
36 B-12 02-105A-3400 Main Shaft Bushing (Rear) | Substitution 01. 10 02-005A-3400 3/4
37 | B-14 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0507-4515 3/4
38 | B-16 SC-0150-2500 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0. 10 SC-0150-4122 3/4
39 | B-17 SC-0188-1230 Screw (5/16” n=24) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0188-4124 3/4
40 B-18 02-102A-3400 Counterweight Substitution 01. 10 02-002A-3400 3/4
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41 B-19 SC-0123-1230 Screw (9/32" n=28) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0123-4422 3/4
42 | B-23 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0507-4515 3/4
43 B-26 04-108A-1230 Needle Bar Bushing (Upper) | Substitution 01. 10 04-008A-1230 3/4
4 | B-27 SC-0113-3400 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0113-4515 3/4
45 B-29 04-109A-123B Needle Bar Bushing (Lower) | Substitution 01. 10 04-009A-123B 3/4
46 | B-30 SC-0113-3400 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0113-4515 3/4
47 B-37 SC-0109-2350 Screw (M6X%1.0) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0109-4113 3/4
48 B-38 SC-0205-3710 Screw (1/4” n=24) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0205-4122 3/4
49 B-42 03-102A-3400 Upright Shaft Bushing (Upper) | Substitution 01. 10 03-002A-3400 3/4
50 | B-43 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0114-4515 3/4
51 B-44 03-103A-3400 Upright Shaft Bushing (Lower) | Substitution 01. 10 03-003A-3400 3/4
52 | B-45 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0114-4515 3/4
53 B-51 SC-0109-2350 Screw (M6X%1.0) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0109-4113 3/4
54 B-52 SC-0205-3710 Screw (1/4” n=24) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0205-4122 3/4
55 B-56 07-106A-3400 Lower Shaft Bushing (Rear) | Substitution 01. 10 07-006A-3400 3/4
56 | B-57 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0114-4515 3/4
57 | B-59 SC-0104-5607 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0104-4517 3/4
58 B-60 07-105A-3400 Lower Shaft Bushing (Center) | Substitution 01. 10 07-005A-3400 3/4
59 B-61 07-102A-3400 Lower Shaft Bushing (Front) | Substitution 01. 10 07-002A-3400 3/4
60 | B-64 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0114-4515 3/4
61 | B-66 07-108A-146L Bobbin Substitution 0. 10 07-008A-146L, 3/4
62 B-67 07-106A-146L Bobbin Case Ass'y Substitution 01. 10 07-006A-146L 3/4
63 | B-70 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0. 10 SC-0174-4122 3/4
64 C-2 15-131A-3400 Upper Feed Lever Substitution 01. 10 15-031A-3400 3/4
65 | C-3 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0365-4118 3/4
66 | C-4 15-129A-3400 Holder For C-2 Substitution 0. 10 15-029A-3400 3/4
67 C-5 15-107A-3400 Upper Feed Driving Rod (Small) | Substitution 01. 10 15-007A-3400 3/4
68 | C-8 SN-0105-3400 Nut (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SN-0105-4000 3/4
69 Cc-12 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) Substitution 0L 10 SN-0107-4000 3/4
70 | C-17 SN-0116-3400 Nut (1/4" n=40) Substitution 01. 10 SN-0116-4000 3/4
71 C-18 15-104A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Crank | Substitution 01. 10 15-004A-3400 3/4
72 Cc-22 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0114-4515 3/4
73 C-23 15-113A-3400 Bushing For C-20 (Rear) | Substitution 01. 10 15-013A-3400 3/4
74 C-24 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0114-4515 3/4
75 | C-25 15-110A-3400 Crank For C-20 Substitution 0. 10 15-010A-3400 3/4
76 C-27 15-114A-3400 Upper Feed Driving Shaft Rod | Substitution 01. 10 15-014A-3400 3/4
77 C-29 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) Substitution 0L 10 SN-0107-4000 3/4
78 | C-31 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 0. 10 SC-0122-4522 3/4
79 C-33 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0L 10 SC-0179-4125 3/4
80 C-36 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0L 10 SC-0179-4125 3/4
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81 C-37 SC-0318-3400 Screw(9/32" n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0318-4122 3/4
82 C-38 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SN-0107-4000 3/4
83 C-46 15-122A-3400 Upper Feed Driving Rod (Large) | Substitution 01. 10 15-022A-3400 3/4
84 C-50 SN-0105-3400 Nut (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SN-0105-4000 3/4
85 C-51 15-120A-3400 Crank For C-53 Substitution 01. 10 15-020A-3400 3/4
86 C-55 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0114-4515 3/4
87 C-56 15-123A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Crank | Substitution 01. 10 15-023A-3400 3/4
83 C-61 15-116A-3400 Connecting Rod For C-64 | Substitution 01. 10 15-016A-3400 3/4
89 D-2 06-119A-3400 Bushing For D-1 (Front) | Substitution 01. 10 06-019A-3400 3/4
90 D-3 SC-0114-1230 Serew(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0114-4515 3/4
91 D-5 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0507-4515 3/4
92 D-6 02-113A-3710 Thrust Collar Ass’y Substitution 01. 10 02-013A-3710 3/4
93 D-9 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0507-4515 3/4
94 D-10 06-122A-3400 Feed Rocker Ass'y Substitution 01. 10 06-022A-3400 3/4
95 D-14 SC-0175-1230 Serew(11/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0175-4522 3/4
96 D-15 06-125A-3400 Feed Bar Substitution 01. 10 06-025A-3400 3/4
97 | D-17 SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8” n=44) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0130-4122 3/4
98 D-18 06-116A-3400 Feed Rocker Shaft Crank | Substitution 01. 10 06-016A-3400 3/4
99 | D-19 SC-0253-7400 Screw(1/4” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0253-4118 3/4

100 D-21 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0122-4522 3/4

101 D-23 SC-0360-3400 Screw(3/8” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0360-4415 a3/4

102 D-24 06-129A-3400 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank (Front) | Substitution 01. 10 06-029A-3400 3/4

103 D-25 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0497-4122 3/4

104 | D-28 SC-0128-7400 Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0128-4118 3/4

105 | D-30 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SN-0107-4000 3/4

106 D-31 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod Substitution 01. 10 06-054A-1230 3/4

107 D-33 SC-0509-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0509-4515 3/4

108 D-35 06-103A-3400 Y-Rod Substitution 01. 10 06-003A-3400 3/4

109 D-36 06-102A-3400 Connection Screw For Y-Rod | Substitution 01. 10 06-002A-3400 3/4

110 D-39 06-104A-3400 Feed Link Substitution 01. 10 06-004A-3400 3/4

111 | D41 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SN-0107-4000 3/4

112 D-44 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0122-4522 3/4

113 D-45 SC-0330-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0330-4422 3/4

114 D-46 SC-0183-2700 Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0183-4122 3/4

115 D-47 06-110A-3400 Bushing For D-49 Substitution 01. 10 06-010A-3400 3/4

116 D-48 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0507-4515 3/4

117 D-49 06-109A-3400 Feed Regulator Shaft Substitution 01. 10 06-009A-3400 3/4

118 D-55 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0193-4122 3/4

119 D-57 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0184-4118 3/4

120 D-58 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0174-4122 3/4
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121 D-59 06-113A-3400 Feed Lever Shaft Substitution 01. 10 06-013A-3400 3/4
122 | D-62 SC-0186-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0186-4118 3/4
123 | D-63 SC-0185-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0185-4124 3/4
124 D-65 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0497-4122 3/4
125 | D-68 SC-0173-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0173-4118 3/4
126 E-1 05-101A-3400 Presser Bar Substitution 01. 10 05-001A-3400 3/4
127 | E-5 05-111A-1230 Bushing For E-1 Substitution 01. 10 05-011A-1230 3/4
128 | E-6 SC-0113-3400 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0113-4515 3/4
129 | E-11 SN-0116-8270 Nut (1/4” n=40) Substitution 0. 10 SN-0116-4000 3/4
130 | E-15 SC-0178-7400 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0178-4118 3/4
131 | E-17 SC-0367-3400 Screw (9/16" n=20) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0367-4322 3/4
132 | E-18 SN-0100-3400 Nut (9/16” n=20) Substitution 0. 10 SN-0100-4000 3/4
133 | E-21 SC-0499-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0499-4515 3/4
134 | E-29 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0L 10 SC-0543-4525 3/4
135 | E-35 SN-0119-1230 Nut (3/16" n=28) Substitution 0L 10 SN-0119-4000 3/4
136 | E-38 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0179-4125 3/4
137 | F-6 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0179-4125 3/4
138 | F-12 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0531-4125 3/4
139 | F-16 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0531-4125 3/4
140 | F-21 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0531-4125 3/4
141 | F-23 SC-0502-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 0. 10 SC-0502-4125 3/4
142 | F-25 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 10 SC-0531-4125 3/4
143 | F-31 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0365-4118 3/4
144 | F-37 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0365-4118 3/4
145 | F-43 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0175-4522 3/4
146 | F-45 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 10 SC-0179-4125 3/4
147 | G-14 07-108A-146L Bobbin Substitution 0l. 10 07-008A-146L 3/4
148 | G-17 SC-0204-1230 Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L. 10 SC-0204-4124 3/4
149 | G-29 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0181-4116 3/4
150 | G-31 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0181-4116 3/4
151 | G-33 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 10 SC-0181-4116 3/4
152 | B-5 02-012A-1230 Main Shaft Collar Substitution 02. 04 55-043A-5050 02. 1/4
153 | B-66 07-225A-64L7 Bobbin Substitution 02. 04 07-108A-146L 02. 1/4
154 | B-11 02-014A-640L Screw Substitution 02. 04 SC-A129-4515 02. 1/4
155 | G-14 07-225A-64L7 Bobbin Substitution 02. 04 07-108A-146L 02. 1/4
156 | A-24 44-101A-3400 0il Tank Cover Substitution 02. 04 44-101A-3400 02. 1/4
157 A-30 01-116A-2350 Supplementary Tension | Substitution 02. 04 01-016A-2350 02. 1/4
158 | A-31 01-110C-3400 Side Cover Substitution 02. 04 01-010C-3400 02. 1/4
159 | A-39 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate Ass'y Substitution 02. 04 01-034A-1230 02. 1/4
160 | B-1 02-101A-3400 Main Shaft Substitution 02. 04 02-001A-3400 02. 1/4
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161 B-7 02-104A-3400 Main Shaft Bushing Substitution 02. 04 02-004A-3400 02. 1/4
162 B-53 07-101A-3400 Cover Shaft Substitution 02. 04 07-001A-3400 02. 1/4
163 B-53 07-101A-3400 Lower Shaft Substitution 02. 04 07-001A-3400 02. 1/4
164 C-9 15-034A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Link | Substitution 02. 04 15-034A-3400 02. 1/4
165 D-43 06-108A-3400 Feed Regulator Substitution 02. 04 06-008A-3400 02. 1/4
166 D-64 06-114C-3400 Tension Spring Suspension Plate| Substitution 02. 04 06-014C-3400 02. 1/4
167 D-67 06-115C-3400 Suspension Bracket Substitution 02. 04 06-015C-3400 02. 1/4
168 E-28 40-102C-3400 Tension Release Plate Cover | Substitution 02. 04 40-002C-3400 02. 1/4
169 E-34 43-102A-3400 Knee Lifter Pull Rod Substitution 02. 04 43-002A-3400 02. 1/4
170 F-17 44-110A-3400 0il Wick Holder for Feed Link | Substitution 02. 04 44-010A-3400 02. 1/4
171 F-22 44-124C-3400 0Oil Wick Holder Substitution 02. 04 44-024C-3400 02. 1/4
172 F-30 44-124C-3400 0Oil Wick Holder Substitution 02. 04 44-024C-3400 02. 1/4
173 F-35 44-114C-3400 0Oil Wick Holder Substitution 02. 04 44-014C-3400 02. 1/4
174 B-31 04-002C-640L Thread Guide Substitution 02. 01 04-002C-3400 02. 1/4
175 B-22 08-101A-3400 Thread Take-Up Lever | Substitution 02. 01 08-001A-3400 02. 1/4
176 B-1 02-101A-3400 Main Shaft Substitution 02. 01 02-001A-3400 02. 1/4
177 D-43 06-108A-3400 Feed Regulator Substitution 02. 01 06-008A-3400 02. 1/4
178 C-9 15-134A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Link | Substitution 02. 01 15-034A-3400 02. 1/4
179 B-66 07-225A-64L7 Bobbin Substitution 02. 01 07-108A-146L 02. 1/4
180 G-14 07-225A-64L7 Bobbin Substitution 02. 01 07-108A-146L 02. 1/4
181 B-11 02-104A-640L Screen Main Shaft Guide | Substitution 02. 01 SC-A129-4515 02. 1/4
182 G-14 07-225A-64L7 Bobbin Substitution 02. 01 07-225A-6417 02. 1/4
183 B-5 02-121A-1230 Main Shaft Collar Substitution 02. 01 55-043A-5050 02. 1/4
184 G-39 60-101A-3400 Belt Cover Ass'y Substitution 02. 06 02. 2/4
185 A-9 01-109C-3400 Cover for Take Up Lever | Substitution 02. 06 01-009C-3400 02. 2/4
186 E-25 40-103C-3400 Tension Release Plate | Substitution 02. 06 40-003C-3400 02. 2/4
187 E-15 10-112A-257A Connecting Link Substitution 02. 06 10-012A-257A 02. 2/4
188 D-67 06-015C-3400 Spring Holder Substitution 02. 06 06-115C-3400 02. 2/4
189 D-64 06-114C-3400 Spring Holder Substitution 02. 06 06-014C-3400 02. 2/4
190 D-67 06-115C-3400 Suspension Bracket Substitution 02. 06 06-015C-3400 02. 2/4
191 E-26 40-102C-3400 Tension Release Plate Cover | Substitution 02. 06 40-002C-3400 02. 2/4
192 A-31 01-110C-3400 Side Cover Substitution 02. 06 01-010C-3400 02. 2/4
193 A-30 01-116A-2350 Guide Bar Substitution 02. 06 01-016A-2350 02. 2/4
194 A-39 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate Substitution 02. 06 01-034A-1230 02. 2/4
195 C-53 15-118A-3400 Upper Feed Driving Shaft (Small) | Substitution 02. 11 15-018A-3400 02. 4/4
196 A-40 01-212A-3400 Needle Plate Substitution 02. 11 01-012A-3400 02. 4/4
197 G-13 01-212A-3400 Needle Plate Substitution 02. 11 01-012A-3400 02. 4/4
198 C-64 15-117A-3400 Feed Driving Eccentric Cam | Substitution 03. 02 15-017A-3400 03. 1/4
199 E-13 05-115A-3400 Guide Frame For E-8 | Substitution 03. 02 05-015A-3400 03. 1/4
200 B-25 04-101A-3400 Needle Bar Substitution 03. 06 04-001A-3400 03. 2/4
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201 G-6 91-102C-1230 | Driver (Large) Substitution 03. 06 91-002C-1230 03. 2/4

202 G-7 91-103C-1230 | Driver (Middle, Small) | Substitution 03. 06 91-003C-1230 03. 2/4
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty As;e;n bly
D-1 06-018A-3400 Feed Rocker Shaft 43 ") 1
D-2 06-119A-3400 Bushing For D-1 (Front) 43 U oF 1Al 1
D-3 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) AA718A 2 JAF (15/64" n=28)| 1
D-4 06-020A-3400 Bushing For D-1 (Center) S o FR1A 1
D-5 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A% A gAY} (1564 n=28) 1
D-6 02-113A-3710 Thrust Collar Ass'y Ab&=71e} 1
D-7 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) FEo|HE A }1/4 n=40) 2
D-8 06-021A-3400 Bushing For D-1 (Rear) 49 AUy & 1A 1
D-9 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) A& BA TR (15/64" n=2) | 1
D-10 06-122A-3400 Feed Rocker Ass'y Euutza m==3 1
D-11 06-023S-3400 Screw (3/16” n=28) EUuka m= 3 Huab 2
D-12 06-024A-3400 Feed Bar Shaft EUuby = 1
D-13 04-009C-3710 E-Ring ( $5) E & (45 1
D-14 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) AA 717 AE (11/64 n=40) 2
D-15 06-125A-3400 Feed Bar LRSS 1
D-16 06-007A-123B Feed Dog =Y 1
D-17 SC-0130-1230 Screw (1/8” n=44) EY F A (18 n=44) | 2
D-18 06-116A-3400 Feed Rocker Shaft Crank 9 U] 3= =3 1
D-19 SC-0253-7400 Screw (1/4” n=28) SE3A 3 FH YA} (14" n=2) 1
D-20 06-017P-3400 Connecting Pin For D-35 Slo| =4 1
D-21 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) EUu 2 AU (15/64 n=2) 1
D-22 06-128A-3400 Feed Lifting Shaft = 1
D-23 SC-0360-3400 Screw (3/8" n=28) E9 AAYAL () (38" n=28) | 2(Sets)
D-23-1 | 06-030C-3400 Nut For D-23 o A AUIAF Y E 2
D-24 06-129A-3400 Feed Lifting shaft Crank (Front) = === (A) 1
D-25 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) o 383 (4) WA} (316" n=2) 1
D-26 06-026A-3400 Slide Block For D-15 B wrx 28 = 1
D-27 06-127A-3400 Sliding Block Y 3 =9 1
D-28 SC-0128-7400 Screw (11/64” n=40) QB27lEEUAL (11/647 n=40) 1
D-29 06-032A-1230 Connection Screw For D-31 o|l= 247] 94 thiit 1
D-30 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32” n=28) o]z 247) 47 thi e (92 n=2) 1
D-31 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod ELEE3S 1
D-32 06-001A-3400 Feed Cam o)z 7 1
D-33 SC-0509-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) go|= M TAYAH15/64" n=28) 2
D-34 06-007C-1600 Stopper C-Ring Y3 2 A9 ($2) 1
D-35 06-103A-3400 Y-Rod ERERCY 1
D-36 06-102A-3400 Connection Screw For Y-Rod Slo| 2= dAF 1
D-37 44-018M-3400 Oil Felt For D-36 slo) 2= (48 FoAE 1
D-38 44-015C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For D-36 AaeE A £ gAlzko] 1
D-39 06-104A-3400 Feed Link gol=8 A 1
D-40 06-032A-1230 Connection Screw For D-43 golz 247 944 thixt 1
D-41 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) Ho|t 247] 44 P YEYR 1=8) | 1
D-42 06-005A-3400 Connection Shaft For D-43 Jol= Y3 AASEH 1
D-43 06-108A-3400 Feed Regulator gl 247 1
D-44 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) Y oA (1564 n=2) | 1
D-45 SC-0330-7400 Screw (15/64" n=28) AR FA} (1564 n=28) 1
D-46 SC-0183-2700 Screw (15/64” n=28) o] 23144} (B) (15/64" n=28) 1
D-47 06-110A-3400 Bushing For D-49 Jol= 2HE A 1
D-48 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) A5 B TAGAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-49 06-109A-3400 Feed Regulator Shaft el A 1
D-50 06-006A-3400 Stitch Length Adjusting Screw tlold = 1
D-51 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For D-50 tlold = o9 1
D-52 06-026P-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Pin tleold = 1
D-53 06-027G-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Spring tlold AxE 1
D-54 06-007C-3400 Stitch Length Adjusting Dial thold AR A 1
D-55 SC-0193-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) thold 2 FAA} (3/16° n=28) 1
D-56 06-060A-3400 Feed Regulator Arm ARG A=A (%) 1
D-57 SC-0184-1600 Screw (3/16" n=28) %Jgﬂgrﬂ F#a HPH3/16 n=28) | 1
D-58 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) 7hapako| LA} (11/64” n=40) 1
D-59 06-113A-3400 Feed Lever Shaft ARG = 1
D-60 06-053W-1230 Lever Washer For D-59 ) 24 1
D-61 06-050A-1230 Reverse Feed Control Lever A28 1
D-62 SC-0186-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) ARG A} (3/16" n=32) 1
D-63 SC-0185-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32) DAY} (3/16" n=32) 1
D-64 06-114C-3400 Tension Spring Suspension Plate ARG &= A= o) 1
D-65 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) a3 (1) 2 (316" n=2) 1
D-66 06-024G-1230 Spring For D-61 YAz 1
D-67 06-115C-3400 Suspension Bracket Az ¥ A3z A o) 1
D-68 SC-0173-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) B A B aAUA(15/64 n=32) | 1
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Presser Bar & Knee Lifting Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. )
E-1 05-101A-3400 Presser Bar 29 1
E-2 05-021A-3400 Sub-Presser Foot BE pFuk 1
E-3 05-019M-3400 Needle Safety Wire s B3 2lo|o] 1
E-4 SC-A156-4118 Screw(9/64” n=40) F2o] W] &ML (964 n=40) | 1
E-5 05-111A-1230 Bushing for E-1 2 24 1
E-6 SC-0113-3400 Screw(11/64” n=40) vt EAUA (11/647 n=40) 1
E-7 44-017C-1230 Retainer For Oil Tube 3k53}o] = 4}o] 1
E-8 05-011A-3400 Bracket For Presser Bar Lifter e £2)7] Bapl (K3463) 1
E-9 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) F2o] W&l (1/4” n=40) 1
E-10 05-013A-3400 Guide Shaft For E-8 e 22l7] Bl oS 1
E-11 SN-0116-8270 Nut (1/4” n=40) &fols B2 AME (14 n=40) | 1
E-12 05-012A-3400 Roller For E-8 5 &2)7] Hepl 289 1
E-13 05-115A-3400 Guide Frame For E-8 w59 £7]7] Bepll ok 1
E-14 05-016P-3400 Lock Pin For E-13 Bz ok =239 (3x32)| 2
E-15 10-112A-257A Screw(11/64” n=40) 57 HUAL (F) (/64 n=40) | 2
E-16 05-004A-3800 Presser Spring gz Az 1
E-17 SC-0367-3400 Screw (9/16” n=20) sz Ak (916" n=20) 1
E-18 SN-0100-3400 Nut (9/16” n=20) st zAA YE (916 n=20) | 1
E-19 05-006A-7400 Presser Bar Lifter =2 277 1
E-20 05-018P-3400 Hinge Pin For E-19 Fad =] A 1
E-21 SC-0499-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) T3 o] WA} (11/64” n=40) 1
E-22 05-022C-3400 Stopper For E-19 =g 28)7] A (3x20) 1
E-23 43-001A-3400 Knee Lifting Lever T2 29 9 1
E-24 43-001S-3400 Hinge Screw For E-23 T2 23 W shiat 1
E-25 40-103C-3400 Tension Release Plate A7) & 1
E-26 16-015S-3710 Hinge Screw For E-25 AA= )AL 1
E-27 15-033C-3400 Support Ring For E-25 E ey 2 X #F 1
E-28 40-102C-3400 Tension Release Plate Cover AEF7] I AW 1
E-29 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) E7PFEIA TAGAH11/64" n=40) | 2
E-30 40-001C-3400 Tension Release Pin AeF7] A 1
E-31 43-008C-3400 Stopper Pin For E-23 T2 23 Y A8 (6x25) 1
E-32 43-003A-3400 Connection Holder T2 29 % o 1
E-33 43-004S-3400 Hinge Screw For E-32 5 23 5 A 1
E-34 43-102A-3400 Knee Lifter Pull Rod e Y ¥ 1
E-35 SN-0119-1230 Nut (3/16” n=28) AfA 5 2APPIE (316" n=2) | 1
E-36 43-005A-3400 Knee Lifting Link Assembly A S 1
E-37 43-006G-3400 Spring for E-36 72 &7 ~xF 1
E-38 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) %7 FvbA (11/647 n=40) 2
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Lubrication
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
F-1 44-004A-3400 Oil Tank 29 #H3 (%) 1
F-2 44-005C-3400 Oil Tank Packing 2 8= 7] 1
F-3 44-006C-3400 Oil Tank Cover 2d €3 w53 1
F-4 44-007C-3400 0il Pipe For F-3 LY 83 oY o]z 1
F-5 44-012R-7400 Rubber Cap For Oil Tank F5-Faby 1
F-6 SC-0179-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) 157 FuAb (11/647 n=40) 4
F-7 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 29 Ax 1
F-8 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 3tFy}o] = 1
F-9 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 29 A% 1
F-10 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 3Fylo] 1
F-11 44-011C-7400 Oil Wick Holder For F-7,9 AR E v 1
F-12 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) E7hE 24 AU} (&) (964 n=40) 1
F-13 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 29 Az 1
F-14 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 3Falo] = 1
F-15 44-026G-7400 0il Wick Holder For F-14 #l € z}o) Az 1
F-16 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) B 343 AU (&) (964 n=40) 1
F-17 44-110A-3400 Oil Wick Holder For Feed Link T olzg =z §AlA o] 1
F-18 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 29 Ax 1
F-19 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube k7o) = 1
F-20 44-026G-7400 0il Wick Holder For F-19 A Exlo) A 1 @
F-21 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) E7h} 243 DAL (&) (964 n=40) 1
F-22 44-124C-3400 0Oil Wick Holder For F-37 Slol= QA3 FAlFto] 1
F-23 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) E7hE 2R 3G (o) (964 n=40) 1
F-24 44-011C-7400 0il Wick Holder For F-13, 18 A E v 1
F-25 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) E7hE 2AS AU (&) (064 n=d0) | 1
F-26 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 29 Az 1
F-27 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 3Fulo] = 1
F-28 44-026G-7400 0il Wick Holder For F-27 #ll € z}o] Az 1
F-29 44-0000-1230 0il Wick EXCIFAR 1
F-30 44-124G-3400 0il Wick Holder For F-29 ol A3 fAlgte] | 1
F-31 SC-0365-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) dak 29 sk (3) (964 n=40) | 1
F-32 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 42 1
F-33 44-0000-1230 Oil wick 42 1
F-34 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 3tFylo] 1
F-35 44-114C-3400 Oil Wick Holder For F-34 AT =A%} 0] 1
F-36 01-017W-1600 Washer For F-37 B E RS 1
F-37 SC-0365-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) Wt 20 h}akEl (9/64° n=40) 1
F-38 44-004A-3400 Oil Tank 29 ®H= (%) 1
F-39 44-005C-3400 Oil Tank Packing 29 = 9] 1
F-40 44-019M-3400 Oil Felt For B-62 515 A XA FHAE 1
F-41 44-026P-3400 Oil Felt Pipe for F-40 513 A A F8Tle) = 1
F-42 44-020C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For F-41 35 A A FHRES e 1
F-43 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) AR 7] FRIAL (11/64" n=40) 1
F-44 01-017W-1600 Washer For F-45 = oA 4

F-45 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64" n=40) =7 Fab (11/647 n=40) 4
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁ:: bly
G-1 91-006C-2700 Sewing Machine Cover w AN () 1
G-2 01-042R-1230 Hinge Sheet Rubber g2 3% () 2
G-3 91-002R-3710 Rubber Base For Bed (A) A T (F) 2
G-4 91-003R-3710 Rubber Base For Bed (B) A A7 (L) 2
G-5 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge 3 2
G-6 91-102C-1230 Driver (Large) Z=gtelw (o) 1
G-7 91-103C-1230 Driver (Middle, Small) zzloly (F, &) 1
G-8 91-001C-1230 Accessory Box LIRS PO Ly 1
G-9 91-011C-1230 Oil Tank 4=} 1
G-10 91-002C-7400 Oil Receiver Sx14 1
G-11 91-007A-2302 Spool Holder Assembly A ZLo] (%) 1
G-12 Needle vl 1(Set)
G-13 01-212A-3400 Needle Plate A 1
G-14 07-225A-64L7 Bobbin Bl 4
G-15 91-012C-1230 Head Rest n] ARz o 1
G-16 91-104C-1230 Attachment A5t 1
G-17 SC-0204-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) A HUAL (9/64” n=40) | 1
G-18 Nail = 6
G-19 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Assembly A7F7] (%) 1
G20 44-016A-3400 0Oil Pan g 1
G-21 43-007 A-3400 Knee Lifting Ass'y T8 (%) 1
G-22 43-101C-3400 Knee Lifter Arm a6y = 1
G-23 43-103R-3400 Knee Lifter Pad Teutx g 1
G-24 43-104C-3400 Knee Lifter Pad Holder Teuka 313 zlo|g) 1
G-25 43-102C-3400 Connection Link For G-24 Teuka 317 J48 =3 1
G-26 43-1085-1230 Set Screw For G-25 T2y dA==a Huak | 1
G-27 43-108C-3400 Knee Lifter Shaft nzeg & 1
G-28 43-106C-1230 Connection Crank For G-22 z2urz a4 3893 1 1:}5;22
G-29 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16” n=28) 72wkl & 7AUAL (5/16° n=28) | 2
G-30 43-106C-3400 Stopper Crank 223 2E9 1
G-31 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16" n=28) el & 9AYA}L (516" n=2) | 1
G-32 43-109C-3400 Connection Crank For G-34 T2ed x4 QAFAA 1
G-33 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16" n=28) Tead 2 AL (516 n=28) | 2
G-34 43-105C-3400 Knee Lifting Adjusting Plate T283 xAHg 1
G-35 43-107C-3400 Bracket For G-26 n293 = vy 2
G-36 43-010G-3400 Return Spring For G-22 Teuta & el AxE 1
G-37 91-002S-3400 Screw For G-35 Eipah 4
G-38 91-008C-1230 il g7 1
G-39 60-101A-3400 Belt Cover Ass'y WeAY (2) 1(Set)




Komna
Ten./dakc: (495) 98

SUNSTAR MACHINERY CO., LTD.
HEAD OFFICE
# 178- 212, GAJWA- DONG, SEO- KU, INCHON, KOREA
TEL +(032) 580- 5600 ~ 4 FAX £ (032) 584 - 3020

#178- 212, GAJWA- DONG, SEO- KU, INCHON, KOREA
TEL :(032) 580 - 5740~ 60 FAX: (032) 584 - 3025 ~ 6

OVERSEAS NETWORK

SUNSTAR MACHINERY U.S.A,, INC.
11475, N.W. 39TH ST. Miami. Florida 33178. USA
TEL:1-305-591-9596  FAX:1-305-591-0661

SUNSTAR MACHINERY HONGKONG LTD.

RM. 1302, Apec Plaza, No. 49 Hoi Yuen RD,

Kwun Tong, Kin. H. K.

TEL:852-2729-7078, 852-2729-7224  FAX:852-2729-7573

- = SUNSTAR MACHINERY SHANG HAI LTD. (CHINA)
d #7 Yuangong Rd. Shanghai International Automobiles City
V4 ll l1 y 4 a I ® s Components Sub-Assembly Industrial Zone Jiading Shaghai China
TEL:86-21-69576305, 69576306  FAX:86-21-69576091, 69576093

SUNSTAR MACHINERY GUANG DONG BRANCH (CHINA)
Luosha Daxia 12TH Floor 170 Dong Xing-Road, Dong Guan

Shicheng Qu, Guang Dong, China
TEL:86-769-249-1610 FAX:86-769-234-4042

SUNSTAR MACHINERY FUJIAN BRANCH (CHINA)
504, Agricultural Bank Building Shishi Fujian, China
TEL:86-595-859-8871 FAX:86-595-859-8872

SUNSTAR MACHINERY QINGDAO BRANCH (CHINA)
Chengyangqu Liutingzhen Chongyanglu Shoufeizhan

Beiduan Shangpinlou Qingdao Shandong, China
TEL:86-532-482-2236, 86-532-481-1262 FAX:86-532-481-1262

SUNSTAR MACHINERY JAKARTA BRANCH

JL. Pelepan Indah Raya Bloc LC 2/2 Kelapa Gading Permai
Jakarta(14250) Indonesia

TEL: 62-21-450-2143, 62-21-4584-0752 FAX:62-21-4584-0214

SUNSTAR MACHINERY HOCHIMINH BRANCH (VIETNAM)
#E23 Nguyen Thai Binh ST. W. 12 Tan Binh District,
Hochiminh City, Vietnam

TEL:84-8-811-4141 FAX:84-8-811-4588

SUNSTAR MACHINERY HANOI BRANCH (VIETNAM)
19 Son Tay. W. Dien Bien Ba Dinh Dist, Hanoi, Vietnam
TEL:84-4-734-0268  FAX:84-4-734-0278

sunstar@sunstar.co.kr
http : // www.sunstar.co.kr swf@sunstar.co.kr
fortuna@sunstar.co.kr
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